Resolution Approving Conveyance of Property to Another Unit of Government in North Carolina Pursuant to G.S. 160A-280

WHEREAS, Alamance County owns two surplus vehicles as identified on the attached Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statute § 160A-280 authorizes a governmental unit in this state to donate to any other governmental unit any interest in personal property upon such terms and conditions as the governmental unit deems wise, with or without consideration; and

WHEREAS, Alamance County has determined that it is in the best interest of the County to convey the two vehicles to the Town of Haw River without consideration.

THEREFORE, the Alamance County Board of Commissioners resolves that:

- 1. Alamance County hereby conveys the vehicles listed in Exhibit A to the Town of Haw River without consideration.
- 2. The vehicles herein described shall be used to increase the law enforcement capacity of the Town of Haw River.
- 3. The Finance Director for Alamance County is authorized to execute all documents necessary to convey the vehicles herein described in the manner authorized by this Resolution.

Adopted this the 3rd day of June, 2024

Alamaı	nce County Board of Commissioners
By:	
	John P. Paisley, Jr., Chairman
A	
Attest:	
	Tory M. Frink, Clerk to the Board

EXHIBIT A

2C3CDXKT9KH577145	2019	DODGE	CHARGER	Asset #10999
2C3CDXKT0KH577146	2019	DODGE	CHARGER	Asset #11007